Adjusted EBITDA Margin as reported in Q3 2022   13.0 %   10.6 %

(1) Includes the impact of non-cash stock-based compensation

Three Months Ended

September 30,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
   2022   2022
Adjusted EBITDA   $ 41,609   $ 96,213

Pro forma EBITDA impact of Alfmeier acquisition   603   2,425
Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA   $ 42,212   $ 98,638
Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin   12.0 %   9.8 %

Three Months Ended

September 30,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
   2022   2022
Product revenues   $ 332,962   $ 861,334

Pro forma revenue impact of Alfmeier acquisition   19,915   143,640
Pro forma product revenues   $ 352,877   $ 1,004,974

Adjusted
EBITDA

as reported

Non-Cash
Stock-based

Compensation
Adjusted
EBITDA

Product
Revenues

Adjusted
EBITDA Margin

Three months ended September 30, 2023   $ -   $ -   $ 47,674   $ 366,195   13.0 %
Three months ended June 30, 2023   -   -   42,378   372,323   11.4 %
Three months ended March 31, 2023   -   -   41,510   363,625   11.4 %
Three months ended December 31, 2022   38,178   2,771   40,949   343,322   11.9 %
Three months ended September 30, 2022   43,177   (1,568 )   41,609   332,962   12.5 %
Three months ended June 30, 2022   21,435   3,401   24,836   260,715   9.5 %
Three months ended March 31, 2022   26,979   2,789   29,768   267,657   11.1 %
Three months ended December 31, 2021   30,932   2,386   33,318   248,226   13.4 %
Three months ended September 30, 2021   30,481   3,223   33,704   243,384   13.8 %
Three months ended June 30, 2021   43,721   3,459   47,180   266,005   17.7 %

(1) Beginning in 2023 the definition of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin was updated to exclude the impact of stock-based compensation.

(1)

(1)

(1) (1) (1)

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

In addition to the results reported in accordance with GAAP throughout this release, the Company has provided here or elsewhere information
regarding adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (“Adjusted EBITDA”), Adjusted EBITDA margin, adjusted
earnings per share (“Adjusted earnings per share” or “Adjusted EPS”), free cash flow, Net Debt, organic revenue, revenue (for the Company and